GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT CIVIL SECRETARIAT, J&K, JAMMU.

NOTICE

Subject: Amendment in Jammu & Kashmir Transport (Gazetted)
Service Recruitment Rules-inviting objections thereof.

The Jammu and Kashmir (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, were updated and notified vide SRO 289 dated: 14th July, 2017 and the qualification for the departmental promotion candidate has not been mentioned which was earlier mentioned in the Jammu and Kashmir Transport (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules notified vide SRO 70 dated 10th February, 1987. To bring more clarity, the Department intend to amend Schedule-II of Jammu and Kashmir (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, 2017 notified vide SRO 289 dated: 14th July, 2017 by incorporating the qualification column for the departmental candidates after the qualification for direct recruitment column against the post of Assistant Regional Transport Officer/ Assistant Transport Commissioner in following manner:-

Class	Category	Designation	Pay Band with Grade Pay		Qualification for departmental candidate viz. Motor Vehicle Inspector	recruitment
		Assistant Regional Transport Officer/ Assistant Transport Commissioner.	Level-8 47600- 151100	Graduation from any recognized University in India or as prescribed by the J&K Combined Competitive Examination.	i. Minimum general education qualification of pass in X standard; ii. A Degree in Automobile or Mechanical Engineering Or Diploma in Automobile Automobile	ii. 50% by promotion from Motor Vehicles Inspector.
					Automobile and Mechanical Engineering three years course. iii. Having at least five years substantive service as such.	



File No. TRPT-MVD0N/11/2022-02-TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT (Computer No. 135480) 2137175/2023/O/o CH1

After the re-organization of erstwhile State of Jammu & Kashmir and distribution of posts among the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir and Union Territory of Ladakh, the Department also proposed to amend Schedule-I and Schedule-II of Jammu & Kashmir Transport (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules.

SCHEDULE-I

S. No.	Designation of the posts	Pay Band/Scale	No. of Posts
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1.	Deputy Director (P&S)	Level-11 (67700-208700)	01
2.	Assistant Transport Commissioner	Level-8 (47600-151100)	01
3.	Assistant Regional Transport Officer	Level-8 (47600-151100)	22
4.	Accounts Officer	Level-8 (47600-151100)	03
	27		

Note: Total Strength of Assistant Regional Transport Officer/

Assistant Transport Commissioner

=23

i. Deputation reserve @ 5%

=01

ii. Leave reserve @ 10 %

=03

The stakeholders interested in making any objections/comments or suggestions on the draft Jammu & Kashmir Transport (Gazetted) Service Recruitment Rules, may do so in writing either in hard copy through Administrative Department or by email pstransportjk@gmail.com, within a period of 21 days from the date of uploading of this notification on Departmental Website i.e. https://www.jktransport.nic.in

(Chand Singh) JKAS

Deputy Secretary to Government Transport Department

No: TRPT-MVD0N/11/2022-02-Tpt

Dated: 03-04-2023

Copy to the:

1. Transport Commissioner, J&K.

- 2. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department.
- 3. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 4. I/c Website.